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DISCOVERY CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
MEETING AGENDA 
January 23rd, 2024, 8:00-10:00 a.m. 

 
Location for Public Meeting: 133 Hoover Drive, Rochester NY 14615 

Remote Attendance for Public Meeting Option: Zoom Link 
The meeting information was included in the Public Notice as well as on the school’s website: 

 
Topic: Discovery Charter School- Board of Trustees Meeting  

1.23.24 
 

8:00 AM Eastern Time (US and Canada) 
 

Zoom link:  
 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86450663136?pwd=RkdPU3dTRGJmNkFzKy9CUlc2Nys0QT09 
 

Meeting ID: 864 5066 3136 
Passcode: Discovery 

1.      Call to Order. 
2.      Proof of Public Notice of Meeting 
3.      Conflict of Interest Reminder 
4.      Public Comment 
5.      Consent Agenda (Action Required): Approve Minutes for Meeting from 12/20/24, Checks over 
$5000: Resolution #540 
6.      Committee Reports: 

A. Audit & Finance Committee Report 
B. Governance Committee Report 
C. Executive Committee Report 
D. Academic Excellence Committee 
E. Personnel Committee Report 
F. Committee on Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion 
G. Parent Representative 

7.      School Director Report 
8.      Motion to Adjourn (Action Required) 
 
Next Regular Meeting:   February 21, 2024 
 
*Need to schedule a makeup meeting for missed August 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86450663136?pwd=RkdPU3dTRGJmNkFzKy9CUlc2Nys0QT09
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DISCOVERY CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
MEETING Minutes 

December 20th, 2024, 8:00-10:00 a.m. 
 

Location for Public Meeting: 133 Hoover Drive, Rochester NY 14615 
Remote Attendance for Public Meeting Option: Zoom Link 

The meeting information was included in the Public Notice as well as on the school’s website: 
 

Topic: Discovery Charter School- Board of Trustees Meeting  
12.20.2024 

 
8:00 AM Eastern Time (US and Canada) 

 
Zoom link:  

 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86450663136?pwd=RkdPU3dTRGJmNkFzKy9CUlc2Nys0QT09 

 
Meeting ID: 864 5066 3136 
Passcode: Discovery 

Trustees Present: L. Lewis, S. Adair, M. Galarza-Ruiz, M. Franklin-McDuffie, S. Varhus, R. Stiles, S. Fazili, J. Johnson, L. 
Bridges 
Guest: Bryan Hickman 
Also Present: S. Castner, A. Culver, S. Polowitz (participating remotely) 
 

1. Call to Order—Chair Lisa Lewis called the meeting to order at 8:03. 
2. Proof of Public Notice of Meeting--Confirmed 
3. Conflict of Interest Reminder—Chair issued reminder. 
4. Public Comment--None 
5. Consent Agenda (Action Required): Approve Minutes for Meeting from 11.15.24, Checks over $5000: Resolution #539.  

Approval of the Consent Agenda was moved by S. Adair, seconded by L. Bridges, and approved unanimously with no 
abstentions. 

6. Move into Executive Session to discuss Real Estate Matter: Moved by J. Johnson, seconded by M. Galarza-Ruiz, 
approved unanimously with no abstentions.  Move out of Executive Session: Moved by S. Fazili, seconded by R. Stiles, 
and approved unanimously with no abstentions.   

7. Committee Reports:  
a. Audit & Finance Committee Report: Finances in good order, have exceeded income benchmarks to date. 
b. Governance Committee Report—No report 
c. Executive Committee Report—No report 
d. Academic Excellence Committee—No report    
e. Personnel Committee Report—No report 
f. Committee on Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion—No report 

8. School Director Report 
9. Motion to adjourn at 9:39 was moved by S. Fazili, Seconded by J. Johnson, and approved unanimously with no 

abstentions. 
 
 

Next Regular Meeting:   January 17, 2025 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86450663136?pwd=RkdPU3dTRGJmNkFzKy9CUlc2Nys0QT09


RESOLUTION #540 
 

 
At a Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Discovery Charter School (the “School”) held 
on the 17th day of January 2025 at 133 Hoover Drive, Rochester NY 14615 (School Director’s 

Office) with the option for attendance via Zoom link: 
 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86450663136?pwd=RkdPU3dTRGJmNkFzKy9CUlc2Nys0QT09 
 

Meeting ID: 864 5066 3136 
Passcode: Discovery 

 
The Board of Trustees adopted the following Resolution: 
 
 
RESOLVED: To authorize the following non-routine payments of $5000 or more for January 2025: 
 
 
There is only one non-routine check over $5K for December: 
  
EFT American Express $7,541.27 – Various classroom supplies and staff gift cards 
 
 
Date: January 17th, 2025     
                                                                                   _____________________________ 
         
                                                                                      Marisol Galarza-Ruiz, Secretary      

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86450663136?pwd=RkdPU3dTRGJmNkFzKy9CUlc2Nys0QT09
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ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
110-001 · M & T Bank (35,484)$         
111-001 · M & T Sweep Account 1,189,150$     
110-015 - State Escrow Account 100,000          

Total Checking/Savings 1,253,666

Accounts Receivable 929,232
Prepaid Expense 71,624
Total Other Current Assets 1,000,856

Total Current Assets 2,254,522
Fixed Assets  

170-025  Food Service Equipment 6,708
170-010 · Classroom/Playground Equipment 116,573
170-015 · Computer Equipment 491,986
170-005   Office Equipment 12,201
170-020 · Leasehold Improvements 276,492  
170-050 Accumulated Depreciation -477,562
170-065 Accumulated Amortization -274,941

Total Fixed Assets 151,457
Other Assets

110  ROU - Asset 371,895

TOTAL ASSETS 2,777,874$     

LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE
Liabilities

Current Liabilities  
20000 · Accounts Payable 70,274$          
 

Other Current Liabilities
130 · Short-Term Lease Liabilty 378,335
235-010 · NYSTRS Liability 132,419
235-035 · Other Accrued Liabilities 90,337
235-030 · Deferred Per Pupil Allocation 629,191
235-040 · Family Association 366
235-041 · NYS Paid Family Leave 450
235-015 · TRS Employee Loan 70
235-025 AFLAC Liability 524
220-005 Accrued Payroll 0
235-020 Life Insurance -31
Total Other Current Liabilities 1,231,661

Total Current Liabilities 1,301,935

Long Term Liabilities  
235-060 Deferred Lease Liability 0
Total Long Term Liabilities 0

Total Liabilities 1,301,935

Fund Balance

305 · Prior Year Fund Balance 1,061,613
Net Income - Current 414,326

Total Fund Balance 1,475,939
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 2,777,874$      
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 Actual Month
12/31/2024 

 Actual
YTD

12/31/2024
Food Service Fund 

 Actual
YTD

12/31/2024
Operating

Fund 

 Actual YTD 
12/31/2024 
Special Aid 

Fund  

 ACTUAL
YTD

12/31/2024
TOTAL 

 PRIOR YTD 
12/31/2023
TOTAL 

 Budget
Full Year

 Remaining 
Budget

$ 

%
Used/

Received
of

Budget
Income  50%

410-010  Per Pupil Allocation Income 393,009$           2,104,402$       2,104,402          2,210,096$        4,177,464$     2,073,062$     50%
410-025  High Cost Aid 37,396               167,043           167,043            168,421            250,000         82,957           67%
450-050  Federal IDEA -                  32,353               32,353              19,519              20,000           (12,353)          162%
450-030  Title I A&D 39,232               46,875               46,875              10,668              215,000         168,125         22%
450-020  Title IIA 4,382                4,382                4,382                25,000           20,618           18%
450-035  Title IV 3,135                3,135                3,135                16,000           12,865           20%
450-105  CRRSA ESSER 2 -                   -                
450-100  ARP ESSER 3 -                   153,134            -                -                
415-010  Contributions and donations -$                 1,500            1,500            0%
415-020  Miscellaneous 120                   44,498             44,498              1,001                500               (43,998)          0%
410-020 Food Service Income 29,427               141,332                 141,332            128,729            332,400         191,068         43%
410-120 Child Nutrition Emergency Funds 4,872                     -                  4,872                12,621              -                (4,872)           
450-040 Fresh Fruits & Veg Programs 5,342                     -                  5,342                7,878                20,000           
425-010 Uniform Income 548                 548                  10                    -                
450-080 Other Grants -                   7,500            7,500            0%
420-010 Interest Income 3,854                18,792             18,792              5,804                30,000           11,208           63%
415-025 E-rate Reimbursement -                    -                  -                   10,244              3,600            3,600            0%
415-015 In-Kind District Textbooks -                   18,000           18,000           0%

TOTAL INCOME 510,555$           151,546$                2,335,283$       86,745$             2,573,574$        2,728,125$        5,116,964$     2,557,942$     
Actual YTD Income vs Full Year Budget 50%

Expense
520-010 Salaries & Wages 228,128$           8,718$                   962,816$         93,284$             1,064,818          1,281,012          2,873,994$     1,809,176$     37%

525-045 · HSA Employee Contribution -                    -                  -                   9,000            
525-016  Vision Insurance 127                   822                 822                  953                  2,500            
525-017 · Dental Insurance 1,377                9,543              9,543                10,125              19,000             
525-010 · FICA 17,079               90,305             90,305              95,460              219,861           
525-015 · Health Insurance 20,378               117,496           117,496            151,214            245,000           
525-020 · NYS Disability 1,172                1,229              1,229                1,393                5,500              
525-021 · Disability - Supplemental 622                   3,734              3,734                2,827                3,000              
525-030 · Life Insurance 260                   1,562              1,562                1,518                3,250              
525-025  Retirement Expense 17,949               107,694           107,694            107,694            179,021         
525-035 · Workers Compensation Insurance 1,397                11,185             11,185              8,940                27,000             
525-040 · Unemployment Insurance Expense 177                   1,973              1,973                5,150                32,000             

Total 525 · Employee Benefits 60,538               -                        345,543           -                    345,543            385,274            745,132         399,589         46%
Total Personnel Expense 288,666             8,718                     1,308,359        93,284               1,410,361          1,666,286          3,619,126      2,208,765       
Actual YTD Personnel Exp vs Full Year Budget   39%  

530 · School Operations -                 
540-115 · Minor Equipment/Furniture -                    8,960              8,960                8,050                25,000           16,040           36%
530-053 · Transportation -                   -                #DIV/0!
530-120 · Yearbook 3,412              3,412                3,231                4,000            588               85%
530-105 · Miscellaneous Expense 56                   56                    135                  2,500            2,444            2%
530-130 · Bank Charges 300                   1,265              1,265                (1,265)           #DIV/0!
530-005 · Office Supplies 295                   1,429              1,429                2,143                22,500           21,071           6%
530-010 · Classroom Supplies 878                   16,147             16,147              18,689              30,000           13,853           54%
530-015 · Special Education Supplies 126                 126                  216                  2,000            1,874            6%
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530-025 · Food Service Supplies 401                   485                       485                  310                  2,000            1,515            24%
530-030 · Postage 125                   669                 669                  632                  750               81                 89%
530-035 · Printing/Copying 1,398                12,538             12,538              10,677              9,000            (3,538)           139%
530-040 · Telephone 1,279                15,755             15,755              9,332                18,000           2,245            88%
530-045 · Marketing & Advertising 1,220                5,970              5,970                10,056              9,000            3,030            66%
530-055 · Travel 1,057              1,057                606                  2,000            943               53%
530-060 · Professional Development Exp 3,583                19,552             19,552              5,251                25,000           5,448            78%
530-070 · Board Expense 14                   14                    850               836               2%
530-075 · Expedition 1,003              1,003                1,269                2,500            1,497            40%
530-080 · Staff Recruitment & Retention 1,133                6,840              6,840                7,498                25,000           18,160           27%
530-085 · Textbooks 3,115                35,603             35,603              3,063                35,000           (603)              102%
530-120 · Student Uniforms 6,747              6,747                3,720                6,500            (247)              104%
530-020 Computer Supplies & Software 193                   28,303             28,303              33,143              65,000           36,697           44%
530-065 Meeting Expense -                   -                   1,500            1,500            0%
530-050 Dues and Subscriptions 189                 189                  5,151                6,000            5,811            3%
530-095 · Student Testing -                        -                  -                   138                  20,000           20,000           0%

Total 530 · School Operations 13,920               485                       165,635           -                    166,120            123,310            314,100         147,980         
Actual YTD School Op Exp vs Full Year Budget 53%

540 · Contracted Services  
540-005 - Auditing 15,858             15,858              27,176              27,500           11,642           58%
540-045 - Other Purchased/Prof/Consult 1,078                7,595              7,595                5,471                20,000           12,405           38%
540-040 · Enrichment - After School -                   -                   -                -                0%
540-041 · Enrichment - Summer Learning -                   -                   -                -                0%
540-010 · Legal Fees 908                   6,030              6,030                9,150                20,000           13,970           30%
540-012 · Landlord - Admin Services 10,119               60,717             60,717              47,455              90,000           29,283           0%
540-015 · Expeditionary Learning Fees -                  -$                     -                   -                   -                -                0%
540-025 · Food Service Fees 27,923               145,309                 -                  145,309            137,500            330,000         184,691         44%
540-030 · Payroll Processing 1,692                8,993              8,993                15,427              20,000           11,007           45%

Total 540 · Contracted Services 41,720               145,309                 99,193             -                    244,502            242,179            507,500         262,998          
Actual YTD Contracted Svcs Exp vs Full Year Budget 48%

550 · Facility Operation  
550-005 · Insurance 5,357                32,101             32,101              29,194              44,000           11,899           73%
550-015 · Maintenance & Repairs 289                   1,014              -$                     1,014                4,043                10,000           8,986            10%
550-015 · Janitorial 7,923                45,482             -$                     45,482              80,096              110,000         64,518           41%
550-021 · Facility Lease - Hoover 31,939               191,637           191,637            186,055            381,000         189,363         50%
550-050   Utilities 22,427             22,427              25,648              68,000           45,573           33%
550-055   Property Taxes -                  -                   1,000            1,000            0%
550-030 · Equipment Lease 767                   -                        4,858              4,858                4,761                10,000           5,142            49%

Total 550 · Facility Operation 46,275               -                        297,519           -                    297,519            329,797            624,000         326,481          
Actual YTD Facility Op Ex vs Full Year Budget 48%

Other
560-090 Fraud Expense -                   -                -                0%
550-090 · Depreciation 20,302               224                       40,521             40,745              56,861              112,000         71,255           36%
Contingency -                   -                   -                -                #DIV/0!

TOTAL EXPENSE 410,883             154,736                 1,911,227        93,284               2,159,247          2,418,433          5,176,726      3,017,479      
Actual YTD Expense vs Full Year Budget 42%

NET OPERATING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 99,672$             (3,190)$                  424,056$         (6,539)$              414,327$           309,692$           (59,762)$         

-                    -                   -                   
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99,672$             (3,190)$                  424,056$         (6,539)$              414,327$           309,692$           (59,762)$        

-                   

-                
-                 

NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) INCLUDING 
REVENUE FOR CAPITAL 
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